STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Town Council
held on Monday 24t July 2023, 7pm
at the Town Hall

Present:

Councillors: Councillors: John Callinan;. Keith Creighton, Debbie Curtis, Mike
Davis, Marcus Dixon, Mark Edwards, Neil Gibbs, Carol Kambites
(Chair of Council) Gary Powell, Val Randell, Keith Terry and
Theresa Watt (Vice Chair.of Council).

In Attendance: Clerk, Carlos Novoth; representative of ‘Sportily’; a member of the

public

Attendees were reminded that the Proceedings of the meeting could be filmed
photographed or recorded. '

A member of the public raised a number of issues in relation to ongoing issues around
Verney Fields. The town council responded as follows:

The town council have submitted a considerable number of DMMOs (Designated Map
Modification Orders) to Gloucestershire County Council (GCC); The majority of
evidence forms were submitted with the applications but the total number continues
to increase. The town council received confirmation from GCC that the applications
have now been validated. The town council has over the past many months tried to
actively engage with the new owners of Verney Field to no avail. At its meeting in
June ’23, Council agreed on a deadline of 30%" June ’23 for the submission of DMMOs
to GCC. Unfortunately, this date came and went - submission of the DMMO
applications were promptly made.

TC3080 To receive apologies

Apologies were received from Cllrs Rachel Armstrong and Wendy
Thomson

TC3081 To receive declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest

TC3082 To approve the minutes of the Town Council meeting of 12t June ‘23
Council APPROVED the minutes as a true and accurate record of the
meeting

With approval of the council, the Chair brought forward agenda item TC3087
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TC3087

TC3083

TC3084

TC3085

To approve a grant application from ‘Sportily’

Councillors valued Sportily’s support for the Stonehouse Community
especially during difficult times. The latest update from the organisation
demonstrates a continued need for similar support going into the
autumn. There was concern about the organisation being church based
and therefore many within the community would not feel they would be
included. It was identified from the submitted accounts that the Diocese
had been financially supporting the organisation and held a very healthy
balance. A question was raised as to why the Diocese did not fill the
funding gap knowing there was still a need. There was a suggestion that,
in making its decision, the town council should consider the application
more in terms of its potential outcomes rather than about the overall
wealth of the church.

Council APPROVED a reduced grant of £630 for the delivery of the
breakfast café for the secondary school.

To receive reports from Chair of Town Council and town councillors
There were no updates this month outside of the numerous projects
being delivered by the town council - these are updated through
committees

To receive reports from County and District Councillors

There were no Ward or County Councillors present at the meeting and
none offering their apologies; nor were there any written updates
provided. ; : s
Council RESOLVED that in light of the fact that there had been minimal
attendance from Ward and County Councillors over a sustained period,
the Clerk write to each to encourage them to attend future meetings

and provide the town council with regular updates.

To receive RFO’s budget report and bank reconciliations for June ‘23

- The Clerk highlighted an issue with a salary overpayment of £1,715.82.
This was caused. in part, to the archaic nature of Lloyds online payments

system and a change in the individual’s bank account
Council NOTED the bank reconciliation for June 2023 with a closing
balance totalling £110,147.69.

Officers noted the budget did not show a reserve payment of £5,000 for
the canal grant nor the income from investment interests by virtue of
the fact they had been inputted onto the Edge financial system after the
month end being reported on. Officers were asked how they could
ensure adherence to the £85,000 rule on investments and the main
Operating account - Officers explained that the latest situation was
largely down to timing of payments.

Council NOTED the latest budget report with a ‘Actual Net income of
£193,725.46; an ‘Actual Net Expenditure of £91,093.38 and Reserve
Movement of £8,536.98
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TC3086

TC3087

TC3088

TC3089

To approve the latest payment list

Cllrs raised the question of why the town council was paying for ‘Tiny
Toes’ use of the Scout Hut when the agreement was for them to use
Stonehouse Community Centre - Officers explained there had been a
change to arrangements at least a couple of months ago and note that
there would be no duplicate payments. Mention was also made of the
relatively low cost of using ‘Gooch’ for the recent clearance works at
Oldends Lane playing field. Officers stated that this was the amount
quoted by the company. Discussions are being held with the company
who is now looking to charge three times as much - this is being looked
into. In the meantime, only the amount quoted by them is being made
Council APPROVED the payment list totalling £26,681.21

To approve a grant application from ‘Sportily’
Matter brought forward - See above

To resolve to suspend section 5.2 of the council’s Financial
Regulations during August 2023

Council APPROVED the suspension of $5.2 of the council’s Financial
Regulations allowing Officers to continue to make timely payments to
suppliers during August on the basis that all payments continue to be
authorised by two signatories and they are reported to Full council at its
meeting in September ‘23

To receive the minutes of the Business Committee meeting on 26
June ’23 and 17 July ’23 and approve its'recommendations:

BC 26" June ’23 Agenda Item B/555

1. Approve installation of Sky Broadband to the Workshop,
Pavilion and POD
The Clerk stated that whilst the agenda item does not
state so, it includes the running costs over two years with
SKY,
Council APPROVED the installation and running of SKY
Broadband to the Council’s workshop, Pavilion and the POD
for the period of two years at a total cost of £1,796.40
(this equates to £24.95 per month for each location over
two years)

BC 17" July ’23 Agenda Item

2. That subject to an acceptable Business Case, the
following facilities (Workshop, Pavilion and Hospitality
Suite) are to be joined to the main sewage unit in
Midland Road.

Council APPROVED the recommendation made by Business
Committee
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TC3090

TC3091

TC3092

TC3093

3. That the council’s earmarked reserve of £70,000 for the
car park in Oldends Lane to be changed to ‘Oldends Lane
Sewage Development’ and this reserve is used to fund
the drainage works.

Council APPROVED the recommendation made by Business
Committee

To receive the minutes of the Environment Committee meeting on
10th July ’23
Council NOTED the draft minutes

To receive an update on the ‘Tree Preservation Orders’ (TPO) for
Verney Fields and approve a consultation response

Town Cllr John Callinan had provided Council with the latest update
including the reason for the re.issuing of the Temporary Tree
Preservation Order. The District Council recommended it advisable for
the town council to send in a letter of support for the TPOs to be made
permanent if that was the way it felt.

Council RESOLVED to:instruct the Clerk, in consultation'with the Cllr
Callinan, to send in an email in support of making the temporary TPOs
permanent, on the basis that the trees, currently under a temporary
TPO

e - are attractive and continue to be enjoyed by walkers after
several decades

o Had great value to the community and the area and is benefited
by the approach to their management through the Stonehouse
Community Arboretum Plan

e Were supported by the countless residents within the Stonehouse
Community who had provided clear evidence of their continued
use and.enjoyment of the land and the trees, in support of the
town council’s recent application to designate Verney fields as a
Town Green and also, evidence provided in support of
establishing designated Public Rights of Way through Designated
Map Modification Orders (DMMOSs)

To receive the final recommendations of the ‘Community Governance
Review’

Council NOTED Stroud District Council’s final recommendations.

To vote in a replacement Council representative on Stonehouse
Community Association’s Board of Trustees

Council RESOLVED to replace Cllr Mark Edwards as a Trustee of the
Stonehouse Community Association, as and when he resigns from office,
with Town Cllr Keith Terry
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TC3094

TC3095

To approve a response to planning application S.23/1310/FUL

Change of use from C4 (house in multiple occupation) to C3 (holiday let) -
amended description 17.07.23 - Leonard Stanley House Beards Mill Leonard

Stanley Stonehouse Gloucestershire GL10 3QY

A paper, detailing reasons why the recent application for a change of use
should be objected to, had been submitted to the town council by an ex Ward
and County Councillor, Tom Williams. The paper was well received by Town
Cllrs and discussed in detail with issues. Tom Williams was thanked for his
contribution to the discussion.

Council RESOLVED to OBJECT to the application. In its detailed response,
Council wished to emphasise that the planning application should be a
retrospective one due to its current proven use and as such, the current
application should be withdrawn. In addition, should the application be
considered at this stage by the District Council, the town council feels it has
material considerations to support refusal of the application; these to be
detailed in the town council’s response to SDC.

To receive the Clerk’s report

The Clerk provided a brief update in particular noting the need to deal
with two late issues that could not be added to the agenda in time; the
Chair was asked to consider suspending Standing Orders on this occasion
to discuss the items especially in light of their importance and the fact
that the council will not be meeting until September.

By agreement with Council, The Chair suspended Standing Orders to consider the
two following issues: 7

TC3095A

TC3095B

To approve the erection and dismantling of a stage for the Goodwill
festival :

The Events working group presented council with an urgent decision that
was needed in support of ensuring that an adequate stage was provided
for the Goodwill festival later in the year. Previously, the stage was

erected in a piece meal way and this was considered unsuitable from a

safety perspective going forwards.

The working group identified three options, the lowest totalled a cost of
£1,000 plus vat - the other options had costs of £1,300 and £1,500
respectively.

Council RESOLVED to award a contract for the erection and dismantling
of a 6 metre by 4 metre stage for £1,000 plus vat to ‘R U Event
Services’.

To approve the installation of security measures to the town
council’s four main green open space sites

Following the recent damage caused to the council’s Oldends lane
playing field and adjacent facilities (Estimated at approximately £4,000
to £5,000), Officers feel that measures should be considered urgently to
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TC3096

ensure the security of these sites as a preventative action. Officers have
costed some of the preferred solutions and estimate a total cost of
approx £1,500.

It was felt that throughout the travellers presence on the Oldends Lane
site, the Police had not provided the Stonehouse Community with
sufficient support to help remove them. It was also felt that part of the
problem was due to the fact that GCC had not provided adequate
camping points for travellers in Gloucestershire resulting in them forcing
entry onto adhoc bits of land. Council asked the Clerk to write to the
Police Commissioner to ask for an explanation as to why they did not
take direct action, what the Commissioner is doing in order to enable
the Police to take action in future and what their policy is in relation to
dealing with unauthorised access and occupation of a privately owned
site by Travellers. In addition, what efforts are being made by the Police
in seeking a resolution to the problem of inadequate number of sites
travellers can use when travelling within Gloucestershire.

Council RESOLVED to approve the spend of up to £1,500 to install
security measures at its four sites, subject to the Clerk consulting
further with the Chair and Vice Chair of Council

Date of next meeting - Monday 18t September ‘23
Council NOTED the date of the next meeting
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

Stonehouse Town Council i 01651837 30-98-29
Statement Number 39 Bank Statement No. 39
Statement Opening Balance £140,808.95 Opening Date 01/06/23
Statement Closing Balance £110,147.69 Closing Date 30/06/23
True/ Cashbook Closing £110,147.69
Balance
Date Cheque/ Ref.  Supplier/ Customer Debit (£) Credit (£) Balance (£)
05/06/23 FPI050623MAGPIE Magpies Social Club 0.00 262.50 141,071.45
S
06/06/23 DEP060623WOOLP The Woolpack Inn 0.00 50.00 141,121.45
ACK
06/06/23 FPO0B60623BEESK Bees Krees Band 450.00 0.00 140,671.45
NEES
06/06/23 FPO0B60623RAPIDE Rapide Office Supplies 24.90 0.00 140,646.55
06/06/23 FPOO060623RICHIN Richings Contracting 4,356.00 0.00 136,290.55
GS Limited
06/06/23 FPO060623SCA Stonehouse Community 160.00 0.00 136,130.55
Association
06/06/23 FPO060623WCF  West Country Forestry 1,838.40 0.00 134,292.15
07/06/23 FPI070623NORVILL Norvilles Opticians 0.00 75.00 134,367.15
E
08/06/23 DD080623YUENER YU Energy 533.70 0.00 133,833.45
GY
09/06/23 DEBO090623AMAZO  Amazon 8.99 0.00 133,824.46
N
12/06/23 DD120623YUENER YU Energy 154.94 0.00 133,669.52
GY
12/06/23 DEB120623THRED Thredgards 19.80 0.00 133,649.72
GARD
13/06/23 DD130623WATERP WaterPlus 173.75 0.00 133,475.97
LUS
14/06/23 DD14062302 02 31.44 0.00 133,444.53
15/06/23 FPO150523GRCC  GRCC 25.00 0.00 133,419.53
156/06/23 FPO150623ADAD  All Done and Dusted 98.40 0.00 133,321.13
16/06/23 FPO150623CA Citizens Advice 2,451.00 0.00 130,870.13
16/06/23 FPO150623CN Carlos Novoth 38.74 0.00 130,831.39
15/06/23 FPO150623GCC Gloucestershire County 423.10 0.00 130,408.29
Council
15/06/23 FPO150623GPFA  Gloucestershire Playing 100.00 0.00 130,308.29
Fields Association
15/06/23 FPO150623GRFAS G R Fasteners 50.31 0.00 130,257.98
TENERS
15/06/23 FPO150623JIREH  Jireh Solutions Ltd 580.81 0.00 129,677.17
15/06/23 FPO150623KELLA Kellaway Building Supplies 8.66 0.00 129,668.51
WAY Ltd
15/06/23 FPO150623MDL  MDL Kelex 99.00 0.00 129,569.51
15/06/23 FPO150623NETTL  Nettl (Incorporating 63.80 0.00 129,505.71

Absolute Creative)

17/07/23 10:31 AM Vs: 8.87.0 Stonehouse Town Council Page 1

b / (— tk"\ﬂ'jf‘—’zz-t_‘) 4‘"/) O/ ‘2 3




Bank Account Reconciled Statement

15/06/23 FPO150623PARISH
15/06/23 FPO150623PC

15/06/23 FPO150623PROLIF
IC

16/06/23 FPO150623SIMPLE
HYGIE

156/06/23 FPO1560623STL

156/06/23 FPO150623TWHA
WKINS

19/06/23 FPO190623HMRC
20/06/23 DEP200623DELTA9

20/06/23 DEP200623WORLD
GUITAR

23/06/23 DD230623BT
23/06/23 DD230623NEST

23/06/23 S0230623SALARIE
S

26/06/23 DEB260623VOIPFO
NE

26/06/23 S0260623SALARY
27/06/23 FPI270623SALARY
28/06/23 DD280623PEAC
28/06/23 S0280623PATA

28/06/23 50280623UBICO

Parish Online
Paul Crosby

Prolific Solutions (South
West) Ltd

Simple Hygiene Solutions

STL Gloucester Ltd

T W Hawkins & Sons

HMRC
Delta 9

World Guitars

BT
NEST

Staff Salaries

Voipfone

Staff Salaries
Staff Salaries
PEAC Finance
PATA Payroll

Ubico Limited

Uncleared and unpresented effects

Total uncleared and unpresented

Reconciedby _Carla Swindells

Signed

Total debits / credits

Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer

Date

i /C_c-)ﬂé‘*' ede

360.00
81.00

79.75

65.66

989.94

2,478.00

3,308.10
0.00

0.00

200.70
1,695.45

9,361.54

28.40

1,715.82
-1,715.82
236.88
54.60

468.00

0.00
31098.76

17/07/23  10:31 AM Vs: 8.87.0

Stonehouse Town Council

0.00 129,145.71
0.00 129,064.71
0.00 128,984.96
0.00 128,919.30
0.00 127,929.36
0.00 125,451.36
0.00 122,143.26

25.00 122,168.26

25.00 122,193.26
0.00 121,992.56
0.00 120,297.11
0.00 110,935.57
0.00 110,907.17
0.00 109,191.35
0.00 110,907.17
0.00 110,670.29
0.00 110,615.69
0.00 110,147.69
0.00

437.5

Chair

LAV

B Page 2



%96°0G-
%00°00L

%000
%00°001}-
%00°001L-
%00°00L-
%6628
%00°00L-
%00°001}-
%000
%8C L1~
%00°001-
%0000}~
%00°G.L-
%00°001-
%00°001L-
%000
%00°001-
%00°001L-
%00°001}-
%0005~

abey, |eg

[ 280g
G/'65/°0023 9’ 002'€6L3
88°909'¥3 88'909'%3
00°03 00703
000023 0003
00°00L°€3- 00°03
00°0023- 00°03
86°GLL3 86°GLE3
00°0023- 0003
00°0023- 0003
0003 00°03
01953 09°CH¥3
0000023~ 00°03
00°0053- 00°03
0G°29¢'23 052813
00°LE93- 00°03
00°000°L3 00°03
00°03 00°03
00°0093- 0003
00°0083 00°03
00°00L3 00°03
129869813 059869813
aouejeg J3N [en}oy

0003
00°03

0003
00703
00°03
00°03
00°03
0003
00°03
0003
00°03
0003
0003
00703
00703
00°03
0003
0003
00°03
00703
0003

SJUSWBAOA
9ISy

JI2UNO) UMOT ISHOYIUOIS

88'8 'SA N 6¥:€0 €T/LO/YT

LZ°096'€6E3
0003

0003
00°00C3
00°004°€3
00°00¢3
00°00¢3
00°0023
00°0023
0003
0070053
00°000°23
0070053
00°05L°€3
007,93
00°000°L3
00°03
00°0093
00°0083
00°00L3
LT ELB'ELET

¥20z/€20e

29)JIWLIWIOY) SSAUISNG UMO] [B10]

1S9 V120 8L

Aeoog
Buipjing uoys|\ - 1sa18lu] ueg Ll
SpIMUOIEN - }Saiaiu| yueg 9/l
sabieyosay Aeigr/|eH umo GAL
sg sbpuque) - }salsjul yueg vLL
1Samie - 1salaju] Mueg cll
O/ Airey) - 1saisu] yueg zLL
sueg sphol - 1salaju] xueg LLL
}saJaju] sjuswisaAl| 0/l
awoau] osIN 09l
allH y2ud 130 SG1L
aseaT anua AJunwuwo) 0sS1L
qn|Q [eroos saidbely Gyl
730 e asea bulpjing orl
pueT uo }se|y auoyd gel
9sea7 p|ald sa18|YlY oL
asea| D4 UMO] 3SNoysuols szl
[leH umo] wol yue] ul-pss4 ocL
BuisiyaApy Jans|sSMaN SOL
1deoald 001

29]JIWIWOY) SSauUISNg UMo ]

JINODNI

©Z/%0/1.0 ©1 Joud 8)ep SDI0AUl UB Y)IM suonoesuel} sapnjox3

"SJUSWILILLIOD SSPN[OU|  "SuooEsUERI) pledun pue anp Sapnjou| “dAISNoUl €2/90/0€ PUB £2/#0/L0 U9SMjaq uosliedwod

uosuedwo?) 18bpng |eloueul



%00°00L-
%000
%00°001}-
%00°00L-
%9, 8-
%9¥'69-
%16°€6"
%66'7.-
%00°00L-
%S6° L.
%S 86~
%00°00L-
%00°66-
%SG0°LL-

%¥e LS-

%0G°/8-
%00°0
%00°G9-
%00°001-
%00°001-

abeoy, |eg

7 28ug JI2UNOT) UMOJ ISHOYIUOLS 88'8 'SA N 67°€0  ET/LOMT
00°08L3 00°03 00°03 00°08L3 SapelEd SOUBIGUISWIY/IIND 0ELL
00°03 0003 0003 00°03 51509 UO}o9|T 0zZLL
00°00t3 00°03 00°03 00°00%3 SIO|[I2UN0D B JEIS/SISOD [PARI L oLLL
00°00€3 0003 0003 00°00€3 sosuadx3 3 Auey) s Jokey 00LL
00°206'13 00°€vE3 00°03 00°052'23 sasuadx3 ulwpy 0601
¥GOEL L3 oV’ €9/3 00°03 00°005'23 s100 01§ Kieigi/ieH umo L 0801
pL/LO'EL3  98°7883 00703 007005713 s1s09) paleys Aleiqi/ieH umo L 0.0L
00'6¥Z'LL3 0015’83  00°000'S3 00°000°GL3 seln 0901
00°0053 00°03 0003 00°0053 s|emauay juawdinb3 8210 0s0L
28'6/£°83 81°0£'73 0003 00°0SL0L3 poddns 1 0v0L
00°098'23 000713 00°03 00°000'83 $994 [EUOISSBJ0Id 0€0L
00°005'Z3 00°03 0003 00°005'Z3 foges B yyesH 0Zol
00°056'Y3 00°053 0003 00°000'S3 JuswynIosy  Buluiel ) 0L0L
7L'689'8€L3  880LE'LY3 00703 00°000°0813 soueles 0001

23]IWIWIOY SSAUISNG UMO |
JANLIANIdX3
SLVEY'P0Z3-  9v'STL'S6LI 0003  LT09L'86EF awoou| [e10L
00°S.9'€F 00°6253 0003 00°00Z 73 39))IWWIOD JUSWUOIIAUT UMO] [830]
0003 0003 0003 0003 sjuel9 s1e
005263 00°5253 0003 00°005°L3 diysiosuods Bunueld oLe
00°00Z'L3- 00°03 0003 00°00Z' L3 SUOIJBUOQ/aWODU] JUSAT 50T
00°00S'L3- 00°03 00703 00°00S'L3 Wwioojg Ul 9SN0Y3UO}S 002
29]31WIWOY) JUSWUOIIAUT UMO |
SJUSWISAOQIA
oouejeg JON [eNjoY  onsosoy ¥2021£202

£2/%70/10 ©1 Joud 21ep 22I0AUI UB YIIM SUOIIESURI} SBpN|oX]

"SJUSWILILWIOD S8pn[ou] “suonioesuel) piedun pue snp sapnjou] "8AISN|oUl £2/90/0€ PUB £2/+#0/10 usamiaqg uosiiedwo?

uosiedwo 196png |eloueuld

A AN Y

N/



o
%000
%000
%EL 176"

%00°00L-
%Ce S9-
%00°001L-
%00°001L-
%l L.l

%LL 08"
%0000}~
%000
%00°001-
%6098~
%1E68"
%99°GL"
%E8" 16"
%62 ¢6"
%0€ 06~

abey, |eg

88°8 'SA Nd 06-€0 £T/LO/PT

¢ 28ng J19UN0Y) UMOL ISHOYIUOLS
85°096'LvE3  8C€60'L63 8696583 00086'GLY3
09'99'CS3  8L'86V'6L3  96°985'S3 00'009'693
0003 00°03 0003 0003
0003 0003 0003 0003
p6'608'83  90BYEL3 006583 00°005'63
00000013 0003 00'03 00°000°13
65Z/SH3  BECOL'S3 961973 00°000°23
00°000°Z3 0003 0003 00°000'23
0000063 00703 00'03 00°000'63
[T9STTEF  SLEYO'SLI 0003 00°008'5v3
08'¥8/'6/23  0T'S6S'LL3  00°000'S3 00°08€'9vE3
0000063 0003 0003 00°000'63
0003 00'03 0003 0003
0000023 00103 0003 00°000°23
£0CL0C3  16°98Y3 0003 00'005'€3
JTSEL63 SLVOLL3 00703 00°006'0L3
9c'9580V3  YOEKL'ELI 00703 00°000'53
8c68Y'E3  290LE3 0003 00°008'€3
OPSYEY3  09HSE3 0003 00°009'+3
pI'olL'VL3  9Z€eSLE 0003 00°00L°G13

SJUSWIBAOI

soueleg BN BNV eAIasOY YZ02I$Z02

ailnypuadx3 jejol

22IApY 1sI|B10adg Buluueld
MSINSY Ue|d pooytnoqybisN

SeIpn}S @ SIUSAT [BINYND

seipnis

Jodsuel | /BuiweD duelr]

woojg uj

abueys sjeWwi|D
S|ybI7 sewisuyD

sealy Auswy
2913IWWOY JUSWUOIIAUT UMO |

abueyp sjewiD
fienjeq 3 Buluueld 108loid

seouelInsu|

suonduosgng

SpeayYJanQ 21UsD YINoA
SI9}IO\N B1USD YINOA
S1S07) 92IYaA g Juswdinb3g
speaylanQ doysyIopn

spesylanQ uoljined

39])J1WWOY) JUSWUOIIAUT UMO] [B10 1

060¢
080¢
050¢

0€0¢
0Loe
G00c
000¢
06LL

a9]]IWIWIOY SSaUISNg UMO] [e30]

occl
0zgl
oLl
oot
08Ll
0LLL
0oLl
0sLL
ovLL

£Z/70/1.0 O1 Joud a)ep 8210AUl UE YJIM SUOIJOBSUEI] SBPN[OXT

"SJUSWIILULLOD SSPNJoU|  "SuoloEsuEl) pledun pue anp sSpNjouUl "@AISNjoul £2/90/0€ PUB £2/70/10 Usamiad uosiedwon

uosiedwo) 18bpng |eroueul

Ak



88'8 SA Nd 0S°€0  £¢/L0/¥T

# 280 JIOUNO0) UMOT ISHOYIUOLS

.

é//t‘.‘/;>3

el

S

e

S£'898°1€53- 80°2£9°20L3 6L6L8LL3 sduejeg I°9N €10l
%S 108 09°€2h'cec3 8E'€B0'L63  86°9£5'93 00°086'SL¥3 ainjipusdx3 [ejo |
%¥E LG SLYEY'P023-  9¥'S2L'E6L3 0003 L2°091°86€3 auiodu| [Bjo L
SJUSWDAOR
abey, [eg 2ouejeg JoN [en1oy anIasay $202/£202

£Z/70/L0 O} Joud 91ep 9210AUI UE YIIM SUONOBSUEBI} SOPN|OXT

"SJUSWIHWIWOD SapN[oU|  ‘suoljoesuel} piedun pue anp sapnjou] “@AISN|ouUl £2/90/0E PUB £Z/#0/L0 Usamiaq uosiedwo)

uosiedwo?) 1abpng |eloueul



Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list St year J10d e
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
3202 £8.99 1200 10/07/23 Amazon - July 2023 - Prime
3204 £37.90 1150/3 13/07/23 Amazon - Plastic welding repair kit - paid by card 0807550
3209 £44.94 13/07/23 Amazon - Paid by debit card
1 £19.99 20501 Megaphone - Goodwill
2, £24.95 1150/3 Glue gun - Groundsmen
3210 £22.32 1150/4 13/07/23 Amazon - Jubilee clips x 20 - paid by debit card 6197920
£114.15 Amazon - Total
3216 £1,060.80 1190/6 18/07/23 Gooch - Cleanup of hazardous waste/rubbish
after traveller occupation of OEL playing field
£1,060.80 Gooch - Total
3203 £60.00 2010/4 11/07/23 Gordon Ellis & Co - Replacement 6 brackets for 004
planter baskets. 4 broken and 2 as a spare
£60.00 Gordon Ellis & Co - Total
3211 £87.29 205011 03/07/23 Hivis.Co.Uk - 15 Hivis for events with STC logo - 199201
paid by debit card
£87.29 Hivis.Co.Uk - Total
3212 £44.00 1140/8 17/07/23 Jacqui Sanders - Expenses - Purchase of 2 new
padlocks for OEL barriers
£44.00 Jacqui Sanders - Total
3205 £0.92 1150/3 11/07/23 Kellaway Building Supplies Ltd - PTFE Tape 002452827
3221 £104.36 1190/2 19/07/23 Kellaway Building Supplies Ltd - Fast set post fix 002460373
£105.28 Kellaway Building Supplies Ltd - Total
3208 £407.00 1090/3 07/07/23 Leaflet Distribution - Darren - Stonehouse News
Summer Edition distribution 3700 copies
£407.00 Leaflet Distribution - Darren - Total
3207 £2,460.00 20101 30/06/23 Pound Farm Shop - 123 Plants, compost and 1102569335
growing of hanging baskets
£2,460.00 Pound Farm Shop - Total
3222 £4,690.00 1230 19/07/23 Severn Wye Energy Agency - Year 2 - 5 x 000478
householder surveys, support and follow up plus
community meetings
£4,690.00 Severn Wye Energy Agency - Total
3213 £60.00 1060/1 18/07/23 Stonehouse Community Association - Hall hire -
Tiny Toes Stay and Play x2 sessions
Signature Signature
Date
20/07/23 11:34 AM Vs: 8.87.01 Page 1
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Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list e olyear 0l
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
£60.00 Stonehouse Community Association - Total
3215 £500.00 106071 18/07/23 Stonehouse Gardening Club - Grant - Approved
BC 17th July B/671
£500.00 Stonehouse Gardening Club - Total
3214 £195.00 106071 18/07/23 Stonehouse Scout Hut - Remainder of grant - Tiny
Toes Stay and Play
£195.00 Stonehouse Scout Hut - Total
3206 £2,478.00 1190/1 11/07/23 T W Hawkins & Sons - Contract mowing - July 012731
2023
£2,478.00 T W Hawkins & Sons - Total
£14,419.69 Confidential
Total £26,681.21
/ i C. (= )«/VL ,'_)—z_n
/ Sl g e 3
Signature Signature
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